17Revised Manuscript 18 November 2008
Energy Levels of Light Nuclei
A = 17
F. Ajzenberg-Selove a and T. Lauritsen b
a University of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104-6396
b California Institute of Technology, Pasadena, California
Abstract: An evaluation of A = 5–24 was published in Nuclear Physics 11 (1959), p. 1. This
version of A = 17 differs from the published version in that we have corrected some errors dis-

12 n, α 1
9.98 (5
2
, 7
2
) 150 n, α 1
10.21 50 n, α 1, 11
10.5 n 11, 12
10.9 n 11, 12
11.5 n 11, 12
12.1 n 11, 12
15.2 d, p 5
15.8 d, p 5
5. 15N(d, p)16N Qm = 0.267 Eb = 14.032
The excitation curve has been obtained for Ed = 0.3 to 2.7 MeV. There is some resonance
structure at Ed = 1.3 and 1.9 MeV corresponding to 17O*(15.2 and 15.8 MeV) (1957BO04). See
also 16N.
6. 15N(d, α)13C Qm = 7.683 Eb = 14.032
See (1940HO1A).
7

14. 16O(n, p)16N Qm = −9.619 Eb = 4.146
The cross section rises from threshold to a peak of 89±30 mb at En = 14 MeV, falling to ≈ 60
mb at 18 MeV (1954MA1B). See also (1955AJ61) and (1953KI1A, 1956FA1C, 1958HU18).
15. 16O(n, d)15N Qm = −9.884 Eb = 4.146
See (1953KI1A, 1955HU1B).
16. 16O(n, α)13C Qm = −2.203 Eb = 4.146
The cross section has been measured from threshold to 4.2 MeV by (1955SE1A) and from 4.0
to 5.2 MeV by (1957WA1C). All of the 16O levels observed in 13C(α, n)16O from 17O*(7.92 to
8.96 MeV) are also observed in this reaction, with good agreement in level position: see Table
17.3. Observed cross sections correspond closely to those calculated from the inverse reaction
(1957WA1C). At higher energies, using continuous fast neutrons, (1956KI1B) report 18 levels in
17O in the range Ex = 6.8 to 9.7 MeV, and (1953GI1B) reports 32 levels in the range Ex = 6.8 to
12.8 MeV. See also (1953KI1A, 1955HU1B, 1955HU1C, 1956BA1K).
17. 16O(d, p)17O Qm = 1.919
Q0 = 1.918 ± 0.004 (1957BR82);
Q0 = 1.915 ± 0.010 (1954SP01);
Q0 = 1.885 (1955KH35).
17O levels derived from observed proton groups are listed in Table 17.5 (1951BU1A, 1957BR82:
see also (1953KH1A, 1954SP01, 1955KH35)), together with those from the α-groups from 19F(d,
α)17O. The Jπ assignments are derived from stripping analysis: see (1955AJ61, 1956GR37,

13. 19F(γ, 2n)17F Qm = −19.582
18
See 19F.
14. 19F(p, t)17F Qm = −11.098
Not reported.
15. 20Ne(p, α)17F Qm = −4.158
Not reported.
19
References
(Closed 01 December 1958)
References are arranged and designated by the year of publication followed by the first two letters of the first-
mentioned author’s name and then by two additional characters. Most of the references appear in the National Nuclear
Data Center files (Nuclear Science References Database) and have NNDC key numbers. Otherwise, TUNL key num-
bers were assigned with the last two characters of the form 1A, 1B, etc. In response to many requests for more
informative citations, we have, when possible, included up to ten authors per paper and added the authors’ initials.
1940HO1A M.G. Holloway and B.L. Moore, Phys. Rev. 58 (1940) 847
1948KN1A Knable, Lawrence, Leith, Moyer and Thornton, Phys. Rev. 74 (1948) 1217A
1949AL04 L.W. Alvarez, Phys. Rev. 75 (1949) 1127
1949BR27 H. Brown and V. Perez-Mendez, Phys. Rev. 75 (1949) 1286A
1949HA1B E. Hayward, Phys. Rev. 75 (1949) 917
1951AJ1B F. Ajzenberg, Phys. Rev. 83 (1951) 693
1951BU1A Burrows, Powell and Rotblat, Proc. Roy. Soc. A209 (1951) 478
1951EL1A El-Bedewi, Middleton and Tai, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A64 (1951) 757
1951LA1A Laubenstein, Laubenstein, Koester and Mobley, Phys. Rev. 84 (1951) 2
1951LA1B Laubenstein and Laubenstein, Phys. Rev. 84 (1951) 18
1951RO1D R.R. Roy, Phys. Rev. 82 (1951) 227
1951ST1E W.E. Stephens, J. Halpern and R. Sher, Phys. Rev. 82 (1951) 511
1952BA1D Baldinger, Huber and Proctor, Helv. Phys. Acta 25 (1952) 142
1952TH24 R.G. Thomas and T. Lauritsen, Phys. Rev. 88 (1952) 969
1952WA1A Watson and Buechner, Phys. Rev. 88 (1952) 1324
1953CO1E J.P. Conner, Phys. Rev. 89 (1953) 712
1953EP1A Eppling, Cameron, Davis, Divatia, Galonsky, Goldberg and Hill, Phys. Rev. 91 (1953)
438A
1953GI1B V. Gierke, Z. Naturforsch. A8 (1953) 567
1953HJ1A E. Hjalmar and H. Slatis, Phys. Rev. 89 (1953) 1151
1953HJ1B Hjalmar and Slatis, Ark. Fysik 6 (1953) 451
1953JO1A Jones and Wilkinson, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A66 (1953) 1176
1953KH1A Khromchenko, Dokl. Akad. Nauk. SSSR 93 (1953) 451
1953KI1A Kimura, Ishiwara, Sakisaka, Kumabe, Yamashita and Miyake, Bull. Inst. Chem. Res.,
Kyoto Univ. 31 (1953) 204
20
1953MI10 R. Middleton, F.A. El Bedewi and C.T. Tai, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A66 (1953) 95
1953TH14 J. Thirion and V.L. Telegdi, Phy. Rev. 92 (1953) 1253
1953WI1A Wilkinson, Phil. Mag. 44 (1953) 450
1954KO54 M.I. Korsunskii, Usp. Fiz. Nauk 52 (1954) 3
1954MA1B Martin, Phys. Rev. 93 (1954) 498
1954NA1B Nahmias and Savel, Compt. Rend. 239 (1954) 761
1954SE1A Sempert, Schneider and Martin, Helv. Phys. Acta 27 (1954) 313
1954SE1B Sempert, Ph.D. Thesis, Zurich ETH (1954)
1954SP01 A. Sperduto, W.W. Buechner, C.K. Bockelman and C.P. Browne, Phys. Rev. 96 (1954)
1316
1954TR09 R.E. Trumble, Jr., Phys. Rev. 94 (1954) 748A
1954WA1A Warren, Laurie, James and Erdman, Can. J. Phys. 32 (1954) 563
1954WI42 H.B. Willard, J.K. Bair and J.D. Kington, Phys. Rev. 95 (1954) 1359
1954WO20 C. Wong, Phys. Rev. 95 (1954) 765
1955AJ61 F. Ajzenberg and T. Lauritsen, Revs. Mod. Phys. 27 (1955) 77
1955AL1D Alba, Fernandez, Mazari, Serment and Vazquez, Rev. Mex. Fis. 4 (1955) 207
1955CH1C Chupp, UCRL 2955 (1955)
1955FO1C Fowler, Burbidge and Burbidge, Astro. J. 122 (1955) 271
1955HU1B Hughes and Harvey, BNL-325 (1955)
1955HU1C Huber and Seitz, U. N. A/Conf. 8/P/1033 (1955)
1955KH31 L.M. Khromchenko and V.A. Blinov, Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 28 (1955) 741; JETP (Sov.
Phys.) 1 (1955) 596
1955KH35 L.M. Khromchenko, Izv. Akad. Nauk SSSR Ser. Fiz. 19 (1955) 277; Columbia Tech.
Transl. 19 (1956) 252
1955MA36 R.J. Mackin, Jr., W.B. Mims and W.R. Mills, Jr., Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 43
1955MA85 J.B. Marion, R.M. Brugger and T.W. Bonner, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955) 46
1955OK1A Okazaki, Phys. Rev. 99 (1955) 55
1955RE1C D. Reagan, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955) 113
1955SE1A Seitz and Huber, Helv. Phys. Acta 28 (1955) 227
1955WA1A Wapstra, Physica 21 (1955) 367
1956BA1J Barker, Phil. Mag. 1 (1956) 329
1956BA1K Barschall, Helv. Phys. Acta 29 (1956) 145
1956BE1D Becker and Barschall, Phys. Rev. 102 (1956) 1384
21
1956BO61 T.W. Bonner, A.A. Kraus, Jr., J.B. Marion and J.P. Schiffer, Phys. Rev. 102 (1956)
1348
1956CA1D Calvert, Jaffe and Maslin, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 501
1956DO1C Doyle and Robbins, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 1056
1956DO41 R.A. Douglas, J.W. Broer, R. Chiba, D.F. Herring and E.A. Silverstein, Phys. Rev.
104 (1956) 1059
1956EL1A El-Bedewi, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A69 (1956) 221
1956FA1C Faull, AERE R/R 1919 (1956); Phys. Abs. 7393 (1956)
1956FL1B Flerov and Talyzin, Sov. J. Nucl. Energy 4 (1956) 617
1956GO1Q Gorodetzky, Muller and Port, Physica 22 (1956) 1159A
1956GR37 T.S. Green and R. Middleton, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A69 (1956) 28
1956HE1B Henry, Phillips, Reich and Russell, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 1 (1956) 96
1956IV1A Ivash, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 1 (1956) 84
1956KA1C Kassecker and Urban, Acta Phys. Aust. 10 (1956) 95
1956KA1D S.L. Kameny, Phys. Rev. 103 (1956) 358
1956KI1B Kimura, Kumabe, Miyake, Ogata and Miyasita, J. Phys. Soc. Jpn. 11 (1956) 1211
1956KI1C L.S. Kisslinger, Phys. Rev. 104 (1956) 1077
1956LE1C Levintov, Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 30 (1956) 987; JETP (Sov. Phys.) 3 (1956) 796
1956RU1A Rusbridge, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A69 (1956) 830
1956SA06 R.M. Sanders, Phys. Rev. 104 (1956) 1434
1956SC1C Schiffer, Kraus and Risser, Phys. Rev. 105 (1956) 1811
1956SC1E Schwartz and Gartenhaus, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 1 (1956) 383
1956SH1A Sher and Floyd, Phys. Rev. 102 (1956) 242
1956TS1A Tsai, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 1 (1956) 327
1956VI1A Visscher and Ferrell, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 1 (1956) 16
1957AM1B Amado and Blin-Stoyle, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A70 (1957) 532
1957AM1C R.D. Amado, Phys. Rev. 108 (1957) 1462
1957BO04 N.A. Bostrom, E.L. Hudspeth and I.L. Morgan, Phys. Rev. 105 (1957) 1545
1957BR82 C.P. Browne, Phys. Rev. 108 (1957) 1007
1957BU1B Burbidge, Burbidge, Fowler and Hoyle, Revs. Mod. Phys. 29 (1957) 547
1957FA1B Fallieros and Ferrell, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 26
1957FE1A Feingold, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 392
22
1957GR1A Grismore and Parkinson, Rev. Sci. Instrum. 28 (1957) 245
1957JO1D G.A. Jones and F. Mandl, Nucl. Phys. 4 (1957) 690
1957LE28 P. Lehmann, A. Leveque, T. Grjebine, J.-L. Picou and R. Barloutaud, Compt. Rend.
245 (1957) 2259
1957MA1C Mazari, Castro, Alba and Vazquez, Rev. Mex. Fis. 6 (1957) 9
1957MC1B McCormac, Steuer, Bond and Hereford, Phys. Rev. 108 (1957) 116
1957MO1B F.S. Mozer and F.B. Hagedorn, Phys. Rev. 105 (1957) 1270
1957MU1A Muller, Ph.D. Thesis, Univ. of Strasbourg (1957)
1957OW03 G.E. Owen and L. Madansky, Phys. Rev. 105 (1957) 1766; Erratum Phys. Rev. 108
(1957) 1647
1957PE1D C.A. Pearse, Phys. Rev. 106 (1957) 545
1957RA1B B.J. Raz, Phys. Rev. 107 (1957) 1201
1957SA1B E.E. Salpeter, Phys. Rev. 107 (1957) 516
1957SO1B Sorokin, Valter, Gavrilovskii, Karadshev, Manko and Taranov, Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 33
(1957) 106; JETP (Sov. Phys.) 6 (1958) 466
1957TA1C G.E. Tauber and T.-Y. Wu, Phys. Rev. 105 (1957) 1772
1957WA1C Walton, Clement and Boreli, Phys. Rev. 107 (1957) 1065
1958AR15 S.E. Arnell, J. Dubois and O. Almen, Nucl. Phys. 6 (1958) 196
1958BA32 G. Barton, Nucl. Phys. 6 (1958) 100
1958BA60 W.C. Barber, Phys. Rev. 111 (1958) 1642
1958BE03 R.E. Benenson and M.B. Shurman, Rev. Sci. Instrum. 29 (1958) 1
1958BE1G J.S. Bell and R.J. Blin-Stoyle, Nucl. Phys. 6 (1958) 87
1958FO67 J.L. Fowler and H.O. Cohn, Phys. Rev. 109 (1958) 89
1958GO77 H.E. Gove, J.A. Kuehner, A.E. Litherland, E. Almqvist, D.A. Bromley, A.J. Ferguson,
P.H. Rose, R.P. Bastide, N. Brooks and R.J. Connor, Phys. Rev. Lett. 1 (1958) 251
1958HE57 R.E. Hester, R.E. Pixley and W.A.S. Lamb, Phys. Rev. 111 (1958) 1604
1958HI68 R.W. Hill, Phys. Rev. 109 (1958) 2105
1958HO97 R.E. Holland, F.J. Lynch and S.S. Hanna, Phys. Rev. 112 (1958) 903
1958HU18 D.J. Hughes and R.B. Schwartz, BNL-325, 2nd Ed. (1958); BNL-325, 2nd Ed., Suppl.
I (1960)
1958LA09 R.O. Lane and J.E. Monahan, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 364, G6
1958LI1A Livesey, Conf. on Photonucl. Reactions, National Bureau of Standards (1958)
1958NI1D Nigam and Sundaresan, Can. J. Phys. 36 (1958) 571
23
1958RI1A Richter and Ivash, Phys. Rev. 111 (1958) 265
1958ST28 H.R. Striebel, S.E. Darden and W. Haeberli, Nucl. Phys. 6 (1958) 188
1958TA03 Y.-K. Tai, G.P. Millburn, S.N. Kaplan and B.J. Moyer, Phys. Rev. 109 (1958) 2086
1958WE31 J.L. Weil and K.W. Jones, Phys. Rev. 112 (1958) 1975
1958WH34 A.B. Whitehead and J.S. Foster, Can. J. Phys. 36 (1958) 1276
1959CH1F R.F. Christy and I. Duck, Nucl. Phys. 24 (1961) 89
1959TA03 N.Tanner, Phys. Rev. 114 (1959) 1060
24